MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

RESOLVES, 1953

Chapter 142

RESOLVE, in Favor of Angelo Cote, of Augusta.

Angelo Cote; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$100 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the funds of the state liquor commission to be paid to Angelo Cote, of Augusta, to reimburse him for a retail malt liquor license issued to him and which he was unable to use because of sale of his business.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 143

RESOLVE, in Favor of Mrs. Ada A. Hiscock, of Farmingdale.

Mrs. Ada A. Hiscock; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$100 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the funds of the state liquor commission to be paid to Mrs. Ada A. Hiscock, of Farmingdale, to reimburse her for a retail malt liquor license issued to her late husband, Arthur E. Hiscock, and which license he was able to use only I month.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 144

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Whitefield.

Town of Whitefield; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the state the sum of \$100 to be paid to the town of Whitefield to reimburse them for burial expenses of Pearle Newhall, of North Whitefield, an old age recipient.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 145

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Milo.

Town of Milo; educational subsidy. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the town of Milo the sum of \$1,532.81

RESOLVES, 1953

CHAP, 148

from the general fund of the state for educational subsidy due the town of Milo for the years 1953 and 1954.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 146

RESOLVE, to Reimburse White & Hayes, of Bangor.

White & Hayes; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the state the sum of \$75 to reimburse White & Hayes, of Bangor, for burial expenses of Wealthy F. Vunisky.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 147

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Clark-Mitchell Funeral Homes, of Bangor.

Clark-Mitchell Funeral Homes; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the state the sum of \$125 to reimburse Clark-Mitchell Funeral Homes, of Bangor, for burial expenses of Roy Jones.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 148

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Knox.

Town of Knox; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$244.64 be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Knox, to reimburse said town for supplies furnished Guy H. Vinal, state pauper; said sum to be paid from the general fund of the state.